in neutral estimates of the most likely or expected outcome. The nature of the business makes it very difficult to
predict with certainty the likely outcome of any particular claim and the ultimate cost of notified claims. Each notified
claim is assessed in separate, case to case basis, with due regard to claim circumstances, information available from
surveyors and historical evidence of the size of similar claims. Case estimates are reviewed regularly and updated as
and when new information is available.

 As the Company enters into short term insurance contracts, it does not assume any significant impact of changes in
market conditions on unexpired risks. However, some results of sensitivity testing are set out below, showing the
impact on profit / (loss) before tax, net of reinsurance.

 The estimation of IBNR is generally subject to a greater degree of uncertainty that the estimation of the cost of
settling claims already notified to the Company, in which case the information about the claim event is available.
IBNR provision is initially estimated at a gross level and a separate calculation is carried out to estimate the size of
the reinsurance recoveries.

43.1.4 Key assumptions for claim estimation

10% increase in claims liability
Net:
Fire  & property   (49,892)   (31,116)
Marine, aviation and transport   (57,528)   (44,004)
Motor   (709,855)   (413,961)
Accident & health   (277,681)   (193,016)
Miscellaneous   (33,511)   (38,291)

   (1,128,467)   (720,388)
10% decrease in claims liability
Net:
Fire  & property   49,892   31,116
Marine, aviation and transport   57,528   44,004
Motor   709,855   413,961
Accident & health   277,681   193,016
Miscellaneous   33,511   38,291

1,128,467 720,388

Pre tax profit / (loss)

2022 2021
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Rupees in thousand ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Annual Report 2022   239

Statement of Age-wise breakup of unclaimed insurance benefits

Total 1 to 6